

Sl. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>CRLR No.382 of 2024</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Pankaj Purohit, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Kishore Rai, Advocate for the revisionist.</p> <p>2. Mr. S.C. Dumka, A.G.A. with Ms. S.B. Dobhal, B.H. for the State.</p> <p>3. Mr. Kaushal Pandey, Advocate for respondent no.2.</p> <p>4. Misc. Application (IA No.3 of 2025) is allowed. Objection filed by respondent nos.2 and 3 is taken on record.</p> <p>5. As per office report, there was a delay of 509 days in filing the present criminal revision.</p> <p>6. In the objection, it has been contended by respondent-wife that revisionist-husband was not putting his appearance before the trial court, therefore an <i>ex-parte</i> order of maintenance was passed against the revisionist-husband under Section 125 of Cr.Cp.C.</p> <p>7. Learned counsel for the revisionist-husband submits that he did not have any knowledge of the <i>ex-parte</i> order, therefore the delay in filing the criminal revision be condoned.</p> <p>8. This Court is of not satisfied with the submission made by counsel for the revisionist-husband and the reasons cited by him for condoning the delay are not sufficient.</p> <p>9. But keeping in view the fact that both the parties are trying to settle their dispute amicably, at this stage instead of condoning the delay, this Court is inclined to send both the parties for mediation.</p> <p>10. Accordingly the revisionist-husband and respondent-wife are directed to appear before the High Court Mediation Centre on 12.08.2025 at 11:00 A.M.</p> <p>11. The Counselor shall explore the possibility of amicable</p>

settlement between the parties and shall sent a report of the said mediation to this Court by next date fixed.

12. The revisionist-husband shall pay a sum of ₹5,000/- to the respondent-wife before the mediation proceedings initiates, on the date fixed i.e., on 12.08.2025.

13. List this case on 26.08.2025 along with report of the Mediator/Counselor of the said mediation.

(Pankaj Purohit, J.)
24.07.2025

SK